

# 21-543(L)

**21-559(CON)**

*To Be Argued By:*  
ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

—against—

PARKER H. PETIT, WILLIAM TAYLOR,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT PARKER H. PETIT**

---

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO  
ERIC S. OLNEY  
DANIEL J. O'NEILL  
AMELIA COURTNEY HRITZ  
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP  
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor  
New York, New York 10110  
(212) 257-4880

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant  
Parker H. Petit*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Background.....	4
B. The Indictment And Trial Evidence .....	5
1. Sales To Four Distributors .....	7
2. Fact Witness Testimony About Hypothetical GAAP Accounting .....	12
3. The Government’s Attempt To Prove Knowledge And Intent With Questionable Witnesses Shed No Meaningful Light On Petit’s Scienter .....	15
C. Jury Instructions.....	19
1. Scheme To Defraud .....	19
2. Willfulness .....	19
3. Conscious Avoidance.....	20
D. Rule 29 Motions, Verdict And Post-Trial Motion .....	20
E. Sentencing.....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22

STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	24
ARGUMENT .....	24
I. THE CONVICTION WAS PREDICATED UPON INADMISSIBLE PROOF OF, AND ERRONEOUS JURY INSTRUCTIONS MISSTATING THE STANDARD FOR, A SCHEME TO DEFRAUD .....	24
A. The Government Neither Acknowledged Nor Met Its Burden To Prove Petit Violated GAAP .....	24
B. The Government Failed To Proffer The Requisite Expert Proof And Improperly Relied Upon Inadmissible “Lay Opinion” .....	28
C. The Government Failed To Prove A GAAP Violation Because The GAAP Criteria Are Ambiguous .....	38
D. The Jury Instructions Erroneously Relieved The Government Of Its Burden To Prove Falsity And Confused The Jury .....	40
II. THE ERRONEOUS JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON SCIENTER LOWERED THE GOVERNMENT’S BURDEN OF PROOF, AND THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO PROVE WILLFULNESS .....	44
A. The “Willfulness” Instruction Was Legally Erroneous .....	45
B. The District Court Erroneously Instructed The Jury That It Could Rely On A Conscious Avoidance Theory Lacking Any Factual Predicate .....	51
C. The Conscious Avoidance Charge Erroneously Allowed The Jury To Convict Based On Mere Negligence .....	55
D. The Instructional Errors Require Vacatur .....	59
E. The Government Failed To Prove Scienter .....	62
CONCLUSION .....	63

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946) .....	44
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998) .....	45, 46, 48
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991) .....	46
<i>Glazer v. Formica Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	25
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011) .....	52, 58
<i>James River Ins. Co. v. Rapid Funding, LLC</i> , 658 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	31
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996) .....	24
<i>Lynch v. Dolce</i> , 789 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	59
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. One 25,900 Square Foot Parcel of Land</i> , 766 F.2d 685 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	40
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. (1999) .....	59
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	46
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007) .....	39, 45, 50, 63

*SEC v. Johnson*,  
525 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2007).....30

*Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.*,  
514 U.S. 87 .....38

*Tart v. McGann*,  
697 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1982) .....44

*Thor Power Tool Co. v. Comm’r*,  
439 U.S. 522 (1979) .....38

*United States v. Al-Moayad*,  
545 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2008) .....62

*United States v. Bright*,  
517 F.2d 584 (2d Cir. 1975) ..... 53, 56, 58, 60

*United States v. Cano*,  
702 F.2d 370 (2d Cir. 1983) .....56

*United States v. Cassese*,  
428 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 45, 46

*United States v. Cruz*,  
363 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 29, 36

*United States v. Cuti*,  
720 F.3d 453 (2d Cir. 2013) .....36

*United States v. de Francisco-Lopez*,  
939 F.2d 1405 (10th Cir. 1991) .....53

*United States v. Detrich*,  
865 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1988) ..... 55, 60

*United States v. Ebbers*,  
458 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 26, 27

*United States v. Feroz*,  
848 F.2d 359 (2d Cir. 1988) ..... 56, 61

*United States v. Ferrarini*,  
219 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 51, 52

*United States v. Garcia*,  
992 F.2d 409 (2d Cir. 1993) .....59

*United States v. Garcia*,  
291 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002) .....37

*United States v. Garcia*,  
413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 29, 31, 37

*United States v. Garcia*,  
587 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 2009) .....62

*United States v. Gaudin*,  
515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....57

*United States v. Goyal*,  
629 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2010) .....25

*United States v. Grinage*,  
390 F.3d 746 (2d Cir. 2004) .....37

*United States v. Groysman*,  
766 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2014) .....37

*United States v. Harra*,  
985 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2021) ..... 39, 40

*United States v. Kaiser*,  
609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 52, 56, 58, 59, 61, 62

*United States v. Kaplan*,  
490 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007) .....51

*United States v. Kopstein*,  
759 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 40, 42, 43, 44

*United States v. Kosinski*,  
976 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2020) ..... 45, 46, 47, 48

*United States v. Lake*,  
472 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2007) .....25

*United States v. Lanier*,  
520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....39

*United States v. Lefkowitz*,  
284 F.2d 310 (2d Cir. 1960) .....43

*United States v. Litvak*,  
808 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015) .....24

*United States v. Macias*,  
786 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 2015) .....52

*United States v. Morales*,  
577 F.2d 769 (2d Cir. 1978) .....56

*United States v. Natal*,  
849 F.3d 530 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... 29, 36

*United States v. Newman*,  
773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014) .....46

*United States v. Novak*,  
443 F.3d 150, 157 (2d Cir. 2006) .....24

*United States v. Pauling*,  
924 F.3d 649 (2d Cir. 2019) ..... 17, 18

*United States v. Quattrone*,  
441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006) .....24

*United States v. Riddle*,  
103 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 1997) .....31

*United States v. Rigas*,  
490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 26, 27

*United States v. Robinson*,  
724 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 2013) .....41

*United States v. Rodriguez*,  
983 F.2d 455 (2d Cir. 1993) .....58

*United States v. Rossomando*,  
144 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 41, 44

*United States v. Santos*,  
449 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2006) .....37

*United States v. Sicignano*,  
78 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 58, 59, 61

*United States v. Silver*,  
864 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... 24, 59, 61

*United States v. Simon*,  
425 F.2d 796 (2d Cir. 1969) ..... 26, 27

*United States v. Stewart*,  
907 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2018) .....60

*United States v. Szur*,  
289 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002) .....59

*United States v. Vega*,  
813 F.3d 386 (1st Cir. 2016) .....31

*United States v. Whiteside*,  
285 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2002) ..... 39, 63



*United States v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....39

*Wallace v. Andeavor Corp.*,  
916 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 30, 31

**Statutes, Regulations & Rules**

15 U.S.C. §78j.....5  
15 U.S.C. §78ff..... 5, 45  
18 U.S.C. §371 .....5  
18 U.S.C. §3231 .....3  
28 U.S.C. §1291 .....3  
17 C.F.R. §240.10b–5 ..... 5, 40  
Fed. R. App. P. 28.....23  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16..... 14, 29, 35  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29..... 20, 26  
Fed. R. Evid. 701 ..... 14, 28  
Fed. R. Evid. 702 ..... 14, 28, 29, 35  
Fed. R. Evid. 801 .....54  
Fed. R. Evid. 803 .....55
